Illinois law.
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Section 260.510  Ownership or Leasing of Grounds 

Each fair participating in the Fair and Exposition Fund shall file with the Bureau a certified copy of its lease or evidence that the land is owned by the fair association, agricultural society or fair and exposition authority.  The lease shall be for a period of at least 20 years, the terms of which require the lessee to have continuous possession of the land during every day of the lease period, except as otherwise allowed by the Director, and it shall contain a clause that those buildings constructed with fair and exposition funds shall be the property of the fair.  Should the lease be terminated before the expiration date, the ownership of the buildings and improvements constructed with or equipment purchased with fair and exposition funds lies with the fair association or agricultural society, and the fair association or agricultural society has the right to remove buildings, improvements and equipment purchased with fair and exposition funds. 

(Source:  Amended at 28 Ill. Reg. 11091, effective July 23, 2004)
